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MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Lenka. 

SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LENKA : Sir, 
the ICDS is a comprehensive scheme of 
child development and child welfare and its 
purpose is to combat malnutrition and to 
ensure health to children in the crucial first 
six years. In the present package of the 
ICDS projects, there is no scheme, there is 
no provision, for the construction of Angan-
wadi centres, for the construction of quarters 
for the staff. You may be aware, Sir, that in 
Orissa, the ICDS projects are run 
exclusively by ladies,   .... 

MR. CHAIRMAN : Everybody under-
stands that.     You put your question. 

SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LExNKA : .. 
.and if there is no provision for the 
construction of quarters, how can they work 
? I would like to know from the honourbale 
Minister whether, in the present World 
Bank's scheme, there is any provision for the 
construction of buildings for the Anganwadi 
workers and for the supervisors and for 
those who are working in the rural areas and, 
if there is no provision, whether the 
Government will consider providing funds 
for the construction of quarters  for  workers  
in   the rural   areas. 

SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LENKA : Sir, 
she has not answered my question. 

That is all.   She has given a full answer to 
your question.   Yes, Mr. Das. 

SHRI BASANT KUMAR DAS : Sir, I 
would like to know from the honourable 
Minister how many Anganwadis were 
functioning in the year 1987-88 in Kala-
handi district and how many are functioning 
at present and whether the Government 
proposes to increase the number of the 
Anganwadi centres in the near future in 
Kalahandi district. 

I would also like to know from the 
honourable Minister whether the food 
materials supplied to these centres are from 
any charitable institutions or whether the 
expenses for these materials are met from 
the Government funds. In this connection, 
I would further like to know who the 
transport agent for Kalahandi district is 
and whether the Government has received 
any complaint regarding shortages in every 
bag of wheat and dal supplied by the agents 
and whether the Government has received 
any complaint regarding the substandard 
foodstuffs supplied by the agents which are 
not fit for human consumption. This is 
one thing.    Then, Sir ...........  

MR. CHAIRMAN : How many questions 
are you asking ? You have been permitted to 
put one supplementary only. How many 
supplementaries do you want to put ? You 
are allowed only one supplementary. You 
have already put five supplementaries. 

SHRI BASANT KUMAR DAS : What is 
the scale of salary fixed for the Anganwadi 
workers ? Is it sufficient to meet the cost of 
collecting, cooking food and cleaning the 
utensils ? What does the Government think 
about improving the situation in Kalahandi ? 

MR. CHAIRMAN : How many more 
questions ? You are permitted only one 
supplementary. Now I have to stop you after 
one supplementary and nothing more. 
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SHRI BASANT KUMAR DAS : My 
question was : "How many centres were 
there in 1987-88 and how many centres 
were there in 1989-90 ? According to my 
information, there were more number of 
Anganwadi centres in 1987-88 and pre-
sently there are less number of Anganwadi 
centres. Instead of increasing, the number 

has decreased. 

SHRI BASANT KUMAR DAS : Another 
question was about the salary fixed for the 
Anganwadi workers and whether the Gov-
ernment feels that it is adequate for collect-
ing and cooking food and cleaning the 
utensils. 
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*422[The question  (Shri Ramdas Agarwal) was 
absent.   For answer vide col. 33-34 infra]            
 

Plight of working Children 
*423.  SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD : 
SHRI   MURLIDHAR  CHANDRA KANT 
BHANDARE :  Will the Minister of WELFARE 
be pleased to state : 
(a) whether Government's attention has been 
drawn to a UNICEF report, entitled 'the 
Invisible Child"  as referred to in a news-item   
captioned,   'Plight  of  Working Children' which 
appeared in the 'National Herald' of 14th June,   
1990 depicting the conditions of working and 
other poor children in the capital and in other 
urban areas in the country; and 

(b)  if so, what action Government propose  to 
take  in  this regard with  a view to ameliorate 
their plight ? 
THE   MINISTER OF  LABOUR  AND 
WELFARE      (SHRI  RAM  VILAS PAS-
WAN)   :   (a) Yes, Sir. 
(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the 
House. (See below) 
Statement 
The report published in National Herald of 14-
6-1990 on 'plight of working children' refers to a 
UNICEF report entitled    'The Invisible Child'.   
In this report of UNICEF, the plight of poor 
children in Delhi has been described.   The slum 
dwelling child-, ren's   problems   regarding   
shelter,   water supply,    pollution,    
malnutrition,    health, education,  disability etc. 
have been men- tioned. 

2. This problem is essentially because of 
poverty and a number of programmes by 

a number of government departments have 
been   undertaken   in   this   direction.   For 

 example, 

(a) Urban Basic Services     .       .       .       B y  Ministry of Urban Development 

(b) Delhi Development Authority—Slum 

Wing programmes        .       .       .       . B y  Ministry of Urban Development. 

(c) Health and Education Programmes .   By Delhi Administration, 

(d) Programmes for the welfare of children 
in need of care and protection.       .       .   By Ministry of Welfare. 

(e) programme of prevention and control of 
Juvenile social mal-adjustment..   By Ministry of Welfare. 

 

3. As per the National Policy of Child-
ren adopted in  1974, children are assets 
of the Nation and under this policy, Gov-
ernment  tries, to  the  extent  possible,  to 
have programmes for integrated  develop-

ment  of children.   Under National Child 
Labour  Policy  of   1987,   regulations  and 
welfare schemes for child labour have been 
provided for. 

The Question was actually asked on the floor of the  House by     Shri Murlidhar 
Chandrakant Bhandare. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


